

Little Crow Solar Park, Scunthorpe

APPLICANT'S NOTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE SECTION 56 (SECTION 58) & COMPLAINCE WITH REGULATION 16 (REGULATION 17)

Revision: Regulation No: PINS Reference: New Doc APFP Reg: 10(2)(a) EN010101

Author: Date: Pegasus Group March 2021

On behalf of INRG Solar (Little Crow) Ltd



PINS Ref. EN010101 Our Ref. P17-0718

1 March 2021

National Infrastructure Planning Temple Quay House 2 The Square Bristol BS1 6PN

Dear ,

THE INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING (APPLICATIONS: PRESCRIBED FORMS AND PROCEDURES) REGULATIONS 2009

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 56 OF THE PLANNING ACT 2008

I hereby certify that, in compliance with the requirements of Section 56 of the Planning Act 2008:

- a) Notice of the accepted application was given to the required persons identified in accordance with Section 56 in January 2021;
- b) A copy of the accepted application and accompany documents and information was made available to the required persons; and
- c) The accepted application was published in the required manner.

The above relates to an application for a development consent order ('DCO') (ref. EN010101) for the construction, operation, maintenance and decommissioning of Little Crow Solar Park located to the east of British Steelworks, Scunthorpe.

The deadline for representations to be received by the Planning Inspectorate under Section 56 was Friday 26 February 2021.

(Completed certificate to be received by the Infrastructure Planning Commission no later than 10 working days after the deadline date stating the applicant has fulfilled all the requirements at (a), (b) and (c) above)

APPLICANT: INRG Solar (Little Crow) Limited

SIGNED: NAME: DATE: Monday 1 March 2021

First Floor, South Wing, Equinox North, Great Park Road, Almondsbury, Bristol, BS32 4QL T: 01454 625945 | www.pegasusgroup.co.uk

Birmingham | Bracknell | Bristol | Cambridge | Cirencester | Dublin | East Midlands | Edinburgh | Leeds | Liverpool | London | Manchester | Newcastle | Peterborough | Solent

DESIGN CENVIRONMENT PLANNING CONOMICS CHERITAGE

The contents of this document must not be copied or reproduced in whole or in part without the written concent of Pegasus Group. Pegasus Group is a trading name of Pegasus Planning Group Limited (02277000) registered in England and Wales Registered Office: Pegasus House, Querns Business Centre, Whitwerth Road, Cirencester, Gioucestershire, GL7 IRT Copyright Pegasus Planning Group Limited 2011. The contents of this document must not be copied or reproduced in whole or in part without the writtern consent of Pegasus Flanning Group Limited 2011. The contents of this document must not be copied or reproduced in whole or in part without the writtern consent of Pegasus Flanning Group Limited

<u>Warning</u>

Section 127 of the Magistrates' Court Act 1980 (c.43) has effect under section 58 of the Planning Act 2008 subject to section 58(6). In Scotland section 136 of Criminal Procedure (Scotland) Act 1995 (c.46) has effect.

It is an <u>offence</u> if a person issues this certificate under section 58 of the Planning Act 2008, if it contains a statement which the person knows to be false or misleading in a material particular.

It is an <u>offence</u> if a person recklessly issues this certificate under section 58 of the Planning Act 2008, if it contains a statement which is false or misleading in a material particular.



PINS Ref. EN010101 Our Ref. P17-0718

1 March 2021

National Infrastructure Planning Temple Quay House 2 The Square Bristol BS1 6PN

Dear ,

CERTIFICATE 1 - PLANNING ACT 2008

THE INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING (ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT) REGULATION 2017

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH REGULATION 16

I hereby certify that, in compliance with the requirement under regulation 17 of the Infrastructure Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulation 2017:

- a) Notice of the application was given to the persons identified under regulation 11; and
- b) A copy of the accepted application, including the environmental statement and a map was given to the consultation bodies in accordance with regulation 16

The above relates to an application for a development consent order ('DCO') (ref. EN010101) for the construction, operation, maintenance and decommissioning of Little Crow Solar Park located to the east of British Steelworks, Scunthorpe.

The deadline for representations to be received by the Planning Inspectorate under Section 56 was Friday 26 February 2021.

First Floor, South Wing, Equinox North, Great Park Road, Almondsbury, Bristol, BS32 4QL T: 01454 625945 | www.pegasusgroup.co.uk

Birmingham | Bracknell | Bristol | Cambridge | Cirencester | Dublin | East Midlands | Edinburgh | Leeds | Liverpool | London | Manchester | Newcastle | Peterborough | Solent

DESIGN ENVIRONMENT PLANNING ECONOMICS HERITAGE

The contents of this document must not be copied or reproduced in whole or in part without the written consent of Pegasus Group. Pegasus Group is a trading name of Pegasus Planning Group Limited (07277000) registered in England and Wales Registered Office: Pegasus House, Querns Business Centre, Whitworth Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 IRT Copyright Pegasus Planning Group Limited 2011. The contents of this document must not be copied or reproduced in whole or in part without the writtem consent of Pegasus Planning Group Limited

First Floor, South Wing, Equinox North, Great Park Road, Almondsbury, Bristol, BS32 4QL T: 01454 625945 | www.pegasusgroup.co.uk

Birmingham | Bracknell | Bristol | Cambridge | Cirencester | Dublin | East Midlands | Edinburgh | Leeds | Liverpool | London | Manchester | Newcastle | Peterborough | Solent

DESIGN DESIGN HERITAGE

The contents of this document must not be copied or reproduced in whole or in part without the written consent of Pegasus Group. Pegasus Group is a trading name of Pegasus Planning Group Limited (07277000) registered in England and Wales Registered Office: Pegasus House, Querns Business Centre, Whitworth Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1RT Copyright Pegasus Planning Group Limited 2011. The contents of this document must not be copied or reproduced in whole or in part without the writtern consent of Pegasus Planning Group Limited 2011. The contents of this document must not be copied or reproduced in whole or in part without the writtern consent of Pegasus Planning Group Limited (Completed certificate to be received by the Infrastructure Planning Commission no later than 10 working days after the deadline date stating the applicant has fulfilled all the requirements at (a) and (b) above)

CASE REFERENCE: EN010101 APPLICANT: INRG Solar (Little Crow) Limited

SIGNED: NAME: DATE: Monday 1 March 2021

